

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

BLANCA TELEPHONE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

TIMOTHY E. WELCH, ESQ.  
HILL AND WELCH  
1116 Heartfields Drive  
Silver Spring, MD 20904  
(202) 321-1448  
welchlaw@earthlink.net  
*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties To The Proceedings Below.....	ii
Rule 29.6 Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Related Cases .....	iii
Table Of Contents .....	iv
Table Of Authorities .....	vi
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Or Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement .....	3
A. The FCC’s USF Debt Adjudication.....	3
B. The FCC’s Post-Mandate Punitive Order ...	6
C. Blanca’s Mandate Recall Motion.....	7
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. Courtroom Norms Apply To Agencies.....	9
II. Appellate Review Was Not Available .....	12
A. The Mandate Was Not Enforced.....	12
B. Deference To False Statements .....	15
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX INDEX</b>	
221017 Order Denying Motion to Recall the Mandate 10th Cir. No. 20-9510 & 20-9524.....	App. 1
210315 Order Denying Petition for Review 10th Cir. No. 20-9510 & 20-9524.....	App. 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (CADC 2003) .....	6
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (CA3 1985) .....	12
<i>Blanca Tel. v. FCC</i> , 991 F.3d 1097 (CA10 2021) .....	1, 3
<i>Burton v. Johnson</i> , 975 F.2d 690 (CA10 1992) .....	12
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	8
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	10
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794).....	11
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P'ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (CA10 2001) .....	12
<i>In re Sanford Fork &amp; Tool</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)....	5, 12
<i>O'Rourke v. Dominion Voting Sys.</i> , No. 21-1442, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 34194 (CA10 Dec. 13, 2022) (unpublished) .....	9, 10
<i>Porter Tr. v. Rural Water Sewer &amp; Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 607 F.3d 1251 (CA10 2010).....	5
<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	10
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 54 F.4th 689 (CA11 2022) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rivera-Martinez</i> , 931 F.2d 148 (CA1 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 142 S. Ct. 959 (2022).....	17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (CA10 1997) .....	5, 12
 STATUTES AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2, 9, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	1, 15
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1, 15
47 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.1910(b) .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(3).....	8
Tenth Cir. R. 41.2 .....	8
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Federalist Paper No. 51</i> .....	10
<i>Order, In Re Accuracy Concerns Regarding Matters Submitted To The FISC</i> , Docket No. Misc. 19-02 (FISA Ct. December 17, 2019) .....	15
<i>Report and Order, Implementation of the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 and Adoption of Rules Governing Applications or Requests for Benefits by Delinquent Debtors</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 6540 (2004) .....	6
